carrying amount

under IAS 39
$’000

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
$’000

Financial assets
Short term
investment and
current accounts

Held to maturity Amortised cost 440,571,670 440,549,695

Accrued interest Held to maturity Amortised cost 10,261,521 10,260,685

Other assets Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 10,547,514 10,523,177

International
monetary fund

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 61,220,010 61,219,918

Total financial
assets 522,600,715 522,553,475

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

69ANNUAL REPORT 2018 - 2019

The following table reconciles the Bank’s prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured
in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 July 2018:

Measurement
category

Loan loss
allowance under

IAS 39
Reclassification Re-

measurement

Loan loss
allowance under

IFRS 9

($) ($) ($) ($)

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Short term
investment and
current accounts

- - 21,975 21,975

Accrued interest - - 836 836

Other assets - - 24,337 24,337

IMF Balances - - 92 92

Total loan loss
allowance 47,240 47,240

ii)	 IFRS 6 Leases

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ (IFRS 16) is applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.
The Bank has applied IFRS 16 with a date of initial application of 1 July 2018, as permitted for entities that
apply IFRS 15 at or before the date of initial application of IFRS 16.

In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 16 the new rules have been adopted retrospectively with
the cumulative effect of initially applying the new standard recognised on 1 July 2018. Comparatives for the